



PATIENT PACKAGE INSERT ACCORDING TO THE PHARMACISTS' REGULATIONS (PREPARATION) - 1986
This medicine is to be supplied upon doctor's prescription only.
هذا الدواء ملغى بوصفة طبية
اقرأ هذا الكتيب بعناية قبل استعمال هذا الدواء.

IXEL 25 MG IXEL 50 MG CAPSULES

COMPOSITION: Active ingredient:
IXEL 25 MG: Each capsule contains: Mirtazapin Hydrochloride 25 mg;
IXEL 50 MG: Each capsule contains: Mirtazapin Hydrochloride 50 mg.

Inactive ingredients:

Calcium hydrogen phosphate dihydrate, Carmellose calcium, Povidone K30, Anhydrous colloidal silica, Magnesium stearate, Talc
Capsule shell:
Cap (pink): titanium dioxide (E171), red iron oxide (E172), yellow iron oxide (E172), gelatin,
Body (rust-coloured): titanium dioxide (E171), red iron oxide (E172), yellow iron oxide (E172), gelatin.

THERAPEUTICAL GROUP: Antidepressants of the SNRI group.

THERAPEUTIC ACTIVITY: Treatment of depression in adults.

WHEN SHOULD THIS MEDICINE NOT BE USED?

Do not use this medicine if you are pregnant during the first or third trimester and when breastfeeding.
Do not use this medicine if you are sensitive to any of its ingredients.
Do not use this medicine together with non-selective MAO inhibitors, with selective beta MAO inhibitors, somatropin (for the treatment of migraine), or with digoxin.

Do not use this medicine without consulting a doctor before starting treatment: If you are pregnant, if you are suffering or have suffered in the past from impaired function of the heart and/or coronary vessels, hypertension, kidney/urinary tract, prostate gland, from epilepsy, the eyes (such as glaucoma) and also if you are older than 65 years of age, if you suffer or have suffered in the past from suicidal thoughts or behavior.

HOW WILL THE MEDICINE INFLUENCE YOUR DAILY SCHEDULE?
The use of this medicine may affect your mental and physical ability. Therefore it is advisable to take special care when driving, when operating dangerous machinery and every other action that demands alertness.

Do not drink wine and/or alcoholic beverages during treatment with this medicine.

WARNINGS:

Monitoring of liver functioning should be performed.
IXEL should normally not be used for children and adolescents under 18 years. Also, you should know that patients under 18 have an increased risk of side-effects such as suicide attempt, suicidal thoughts and hostility (predominantly aggression, oppositional behaviour and anger) when they take this class of medicines. Despite this, your doctor may prescribe IXEL hard capsule for patients under 18 because he/she decides that this is in their best interests. If your doctor has prescribed IXEL hard capsule for a patient under 18 and you want to discuss this, please go back to your doctor. You should inform your doctor if any of the symptoms listed above develop or worsen when patients under 18 are taking IXEL hard capsule. Also, the long-term safety effects concerning growth, maturation and cognitive and behavioural development of IXEL hard capsule in this age group have not yet been demonstrated.
If you are sensitive to any type of food or medicine, inform your doctor before commencing treatment with this medicine.

تحتوى المستحلب بمكونة الفعالة (مستحضرات) - ١٩٨٦
هذا الدواء ملغى بوصفة طبية
اقرأ هذا الكتيب بعناية قبل استعمال المستحلب

إكسيل ٢٥ ملغم إكسيل ٥٠ ملغم كبسولات

تركيب المادة الفعالة ومكوناتها:

إكسيل ٢٥ ملغم: تحتوي كل كبسولة 25 ملغم Mirtazapin Hydrochloride
إكسيل ٥٠ ملغم: تحتوي كل كبسولة 50 ملغم Mirtazapin Hydrochloride

المكونات النشطة:

Calcium hydrogen phosphate dihydrate, Carmellose calcium, Povidone K30, Anhydrous colloidal silica, Magnesium stearate, Talc
Capsule shell:
Cap (pink): titanium dioxide (E171), red iron oxide (E172), yellow iron oxide (E172), gelatin,
Body (rust-coloured): titanium dioxide (E171), red iron oxide (E172), yellow iron oxide (E172), gelatin.

المجموعة الصيدلانية: مضادات الاكتئاب من مجموعة SNRI.

الفعالية الطبية: لعلاج حالات الاكتئاب لدى الكبار.

متى ينبغي استعمال المستحلب؟

لا تستخدمى الدواء إذا كنت في الثلث الأول أو الأخير من فترة الحمل أو مرضية.
يجب استعمال إذا كانت هناك حساسية لأحد مكونات الدواء.
يجب تناول هذا الدواء مع معوقات MAO غير انتقائية، مع معوقات بيتا MAO الانتقائية، سوماتروپين (العلاج الجيروجنا) أو مع ديجوكسين.

ينبغي استعمال الدواء بدون استشارة الطبيب قبل بدء العلاج إذا كنت حاملاً، إذا كنت تعاني/ين، أو إذا عانيت سابقاً، من خلل في وظيفة القلب و/ أو الأوعية الدموية. فتر ضغط الدم المنخفض/المرتفع، هبوط البول، غدة البروستات، مرض الصرع، العنكب (مثل جلايكوسا) وكذلك إذا كان عمرك يزيد عن ٦٥ عاماً، إذا كنت تعاني زين و/ أو إذا عانيت سابقاً من أفكار انتحارية أو سلوك انتحاري.

كيف يؤثر الدواء على حياتك اليومية؟

قد يخفف استعمال هذا الدواء الفعالة والبدنية وكذلك يلهي الحذر عند القيام بنشاطات مثل سيطرة السيارة، تشغيل الآلات المنزلية وعند ممارسة أية فعاليات تنافسية.
القيادة
ينبغي شرب الخمر أو الشراب الروحية في فترة العلاج بهذا الدواء.

تحذيرات: يجب متابعة وظائف الكبد.

هذا الدواء ليس مخصصاً عادة لاستعمال الأولاد والشباب دون سن ١٨ سنة. لقد رُفِعَ لدى الأولاد والشباب دون سن ١٨ سنة الذين تناولوا الدواء من هذه الفئة، ارتفاع لدى خدر ووقوع إصابات خطيرة مثل محاولات الانتحار، الأفكار تؤذي إلى التلذذ، وانعاجاً (وخصوصاً المورثية والتصرفات التدميرية والسخرية) ولكن، بالرغم من ذلك، يمكن وصف هذا الدواء للمرضى دون سن ١٨ سنة، إذا اعتقد بأن الأمر هو المصالحهم. في هذه الحالة، وإذا أريدت متابعة الموضوع – فراجع/ي الطبيب. تأني: عليك إبلاغ طبيبك عن وقوع بعض الأعراض الجانبية المذكورة أو إذا تعاقبت.

إذا كانت لديك أية حساسية معروفة لنوع معين من الطعام أو العقاقير، فقبل إعلام طبيبك عنيا قبل تناول الدواء.

تفاعلات مع العقاقير الأخرى:

إذا كنت تتناول/تتناولين دواء آخر، أو التفتيت مؤخراً من تعاطي دواء آخر، فقبل

علوا لإعراكن لفي תקנות התקנים (תכשירים) החשודים - 1986
תרופה זו חייבת מרשם רופא
קרא בעונה את העלון עד סופו ברטם תשתמש בתרופה:

אוקסל 25 מ"ג אוקסל 50 מ"ג כמוסות

מרכיב התווך הפעיל וכמותו:

אוקסל 25 מ"ג: כל כמוסה מרכילה: Mirtazapin Hydrochloride 25 mg
אוקסל 50 מ"ג: כל כמוסה מרכילה: Mirtazapin Hydrochloride 50 mg

מקורים לא פעילים:

Calcium hydrogen phosphate dihydrate, Carmellose calcium, Povidone K30, Anhydrous colloidal silica, Magnesium stearate, Talc
Capsule shell:
Cap (pink): titanium dioxide (E171), red iron oxide (E172), yellow iron oxide (E172), gelatin,
Body (rust-coloured): titanium dioxide (E171), red iron oxide (E172), yellow iron oxide (E172), gelatin.

קבוצה תרופית: נוגדי דכאון מקבוצת SNRI.

פעילות רפואית: לטיפול במקרה דכאון במבוגרים.

מתי אין להשתמש בתכשיר?

אל תשתמש בתרופה כאשר היקר בהריון שליו ראשו או שליש אחרון וכאשר את מיניקה.
אין להשתמש אם ידועה רגישות לאחד ממרכיבי התרופה.
אין לטיל תרופה זו ביחד עם מעכבי MAO לא-סלקטיבים עם מעכבי סא MAO סלקטיבים, סומאטרופין (לטיפול במיגרה) או עם דיאסלס.

אין להשתמש בתרופה מרגל לריועין ברופא לפני החמלה הרפואית: אם היקר בהריון, אם היקר סובלת וזאו סובלת בעבר מליקוי בתפקוד: חלב ו/או כלי דם, יתר לחץ דם, הכליה/מערכת השתן, ברזית מרגל ממונית אפילפסיה, עיניים (כמון גלאוקומה) ומומו כן אם היקר מעל גיל 65, אם היקר סובלת ומאו סבלת בעבר ממוחשבות אובדניות או התחממות אובדנית.

אין תשפיע התרופה על חיי היום יום שלך?

השתמש בתרופה זו בעלול לפגום ביכולת נסמלית ופזיות ועל-כן מתייב דחירות בהיגה ברוב, בתפעול מכונות מסוכנות ובכל פעילות המחייבת ערבות.
אין לשתתף יעיות או משקאות חריפים בתקופות הטיפול עם התרופה.

אזהרות:

יש לערוך מעקב אחר תפקודי כבד בתרופה זו איננה מיועדת בדרך כלל לשימוש בילדים ומתבגרים מתחת לגיל 18.

בילדים ובמתבגרים מתחת לגיל 18 אשר לקחו תרופה זו בעברה עלוית ומחויבות תלוואו ככאן לריתואות, מחשבות אובדניות ועיוותות.

לקרות לרופא הרופא שלך יכול לרשום לך תרופה זו כאשר הוא חושב שהיא לטובתך.

איתך - פניה דוחה לך את התרופה הזאת ומעוניה לרשות על-לך לדווח לרופא שלך אם הופיעו אצלך תופעות תלוואו שפורטו את שיתן החומר.
אם היקר רגיש לה למוון כלשהו או לתרופה כלשהי, על-לך לדווח על כך לרופא לפני נטילת התרופה.

תגובות בן תרופות:

אם היקר נוטל תרופות נוספות, או אם גמרת זה עתה טיפול בתרופה אחרת על-לך לדווח לרופא המטפל כדי ללמנוע סיכונים או



